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Application For Rezoning To Conventional Zoning District

Planning and Development Department Info

Ordinance # 2021-0233 Staff Sign-Off/Date KPC /  04/01/2021
Filing Date 04/14/2021 Number of Signs to Post 5

Hearing Dates:
1st City Council 05/25/2021 Planning Comission 05/20/2021
Land Use & Zoning 06/02/2021 2nd City Council N/A

Neighborhood Association ARGYLE AREA CIVIC COUNCIL
Neighborhood Action Plan/Corridor Study N/A

Application Info

Tracking # 3419 Application Status PENDING
Date Started 03/10/2021 Date Submitted 03/10/2021

General Information On Applicant

Last Name 
HAINLINE

First Name 
T.R.

Middle Name 

Company Name
 ROGERS TOWERS, P.A.

Mailing Address
 1301 RIVERPLACE BOULEVARD, SUITE 1500

City
 JACKSONVILLE

State
 FL

Zip Code 
32207

Phone
 9043465531

Fax
 9043960663

Email 
THAINLINE@RTLAW.COM

General Information On Owner(s)

 Check to fill first Owner with Applicant Info

Last Name 
BURKHALTER

First Name 
MARTHA

Middle Name 
H.

Company/Trust Name
 TRUSTEE OF MARTHA BURKHALTER TRUST UNDER AGREEMENT DATED 12/11/14

Mailing Address
 1704 MEMORY LANE

City
 JACKSONVILLE

State
 FL

Zip Code 
32210

Phone
           

Fax 
          

Email 

Property Information

Previous Zoning Application Filed For Site? 

If Yes, State Application No(s)  

Map RE# Council
 District

Planning
 District

From Zoning
 District(s)

To Zoning
 District

Map 015806 0100 10 4 RR-ACRE PUD

Map 015805 9500 10 4 RR-ACRE PUD

Map 015807 0000 10 4 RR-ACRE PUD

javascript:ShowPopUpW('015806 0100')
javascript:ShowPopUpW('015805 9500')
javascript:ShowPopUpW('015807 0000')
blewis
Typewritten Text
Planned Unit Development Zoning District

blewis
Line
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Ensure that RE# is a 10 digit number with a space (###### ####)  

Existing Land Use Category
 LDR

Land Use Category Proposed? 
If Yes, State Land Use Application #

 

Total Land Area (Nearest 1/100th of an Acre)   21.44

Justification For Rezoning Application

TO ALLOW FOR DEVELOPMENT OF TOWNHOMES/DUPLEXES ON THE PROPERTY.

Location Of Property

General Location
 MORSE AVENUE - WEST OF I-295

House #
 0

Street Name, Type and Direction 
MORSE AVE

Zip Code 
32244

Between Streets
 RICKER ROAD   and  RAMPART ROAD

Required Attachments For Formal, Complete application

The following items must be attached to each application in the order prescribed below. All
pages of the application must be on 8½" X 11" paper with provision for page numbering by
the staff as prescribed in the application instructions manual. Please check each item below
for inclusion of information required.

 Exhibit 1 A very clear, accurate and legible legal description of the property on the
form provided with application package (Exhibit 1). The legal description
(which may be either lot and block or metes and bounds) should not be a
faint or distorted copy that is difficult to read or duplicate.

Exhibit A Property Ownership Affidavit – Notarized Letter(s).

Exhibit B Agent Authorization - Notarized letter(s) designating the agent.

Supplemental Information

Supplemental Information items are submitted separately and not part of the formal
application

One copy of the Deeds to indicate proof of property ownership.

Public Hearings And Posting Of Signs

No application will be accepted until all the requested information has been supplied and the
required fee has been paid. Acceptance of a completed application does not guarantee its
approval by the City Council. The applicant will be notified of public hearing dates on this
application upon the filing of the application. The applicant or authorized agent MUST BE
PRESENT at the public hearings. The required SIGN(S) must be POSTED on the property BY
THE APPLICANT within 5 days after the filing of an application. The sign(s) may be removed
only after final action of the Council and must be removed within 10 days of such action. 

The applicant must also pay for the required public notice stating the nature of the proposed
request which is required to be published in an approved newspaper AT LEAST 14 DAYS IN
ADVANCE OF THE PUBLIC HEARING. (The Daily Record - 10 North Newnan Street,
Jacksonville, FL 32202 • (904) 356-2466 • Fax (904) 353-2628) Advertising costs are
payable by the applicant directly to the newspaper and the applicant must furnish PROOF OF
PUBLICATION to the Planning and Development Department, 214 North Hogan Street, Ed
Ball Building, Suite 300, Jacksonville, Florida, 32202, prior to the public hearing.
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Application Certification

I, hereby, certify that I am the owner or the authorized agent of the owner(s) of the
property described herein, that all answers to the questions in this application and all
information contained in the material attached to and made a part of this application, are
accurate and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. I also attest by my signature that
all required information for this rezoning application is completed and duly attached in the
prescribed order. Furthermore, if the package is found to be lacking the above
requirements, I understand that the application will be returned for correct information.

 Agreed to and submitted

Filing Fee Information

1) Rezoning Application's General Base Fee: $2,000.00
2) Plus Cost Per Acre or Portion Thereof

21.44 Acres @ $10.00 /acre: $220.00
3) Plus Notification Costs Per Addressee

22 Notifications @ $7.00 /each: $154.00
4) Total Rezoning Application Cost: $2,374.00

NOTE: Advertising Costs To Be Billed to Owner/Agent

   



Legal Description 

A PORTION OF TRACTS 3, 4, 5, 6 AND 7, BLOCK 4, SECTION 23, JACKSONVILLE 
HEIGHTS, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 93 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY FLORIDA, LYING IN SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 3 
SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: 

FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE 
WESTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT 5 WITH THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 
MORSE AVENUE, A 66 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY; THENCE NORTH 89°13’38” EAST, 
ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 979.98 FEET TO ITS 
INTERSECTION WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT 3; THENCE SOUTH 
00°26’48” EAST, DEPARTING SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND ALONG 
THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT 3, A DISTANCE OF 626.61 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTH 88°52’27” WEST, DEPARTING SAID EASTERLY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1,324.93 
FEET; TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT 6; THENCE NORTH 
00°43’57” EAST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 26.80 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTH 89°26’18” WEST, DEPARTING SAID WESTERLY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 439.59 
FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°35’48” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 400.18 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
89°29’57” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 618.07 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE 
OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF SAID TRACT 6; THENCE NORTH 89°19’57” 
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 167.50 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID 
TRACT 5; THENCE NORTH 00°34’59” WEST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE, A 
DISTANCE OF 220.22 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

LANDS THUS DESCRIBED CONTAIN 21.44 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

May 4, 2021 
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Ashers Landing PUD 
 

Written Description 
April 26, 2021 

 
 

I. SUMMARY DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY 

A. RE #:  015807-0000, 015805-9500 (portion of) and 015806-0100 (portion of) 
B. Current Land Use Designation: LDR  
C. Proposed Land Use Designation: LDR (no change) 
D. Current Zoning District: RR-Acre 
E. Proposed Zoning District: PUD 

 
 

II. SUMMARY AND PURPOSE OF THE PUD/COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
CONSISTENCY 

Atlee Development Group, Inc. (the “Applicant”) proposes to rezone approximately 
21.44 acres of property located in the southwest quadrant of the intersection of Morse Avenue 
and Rampart Road, which is more particularly described by the legal description attached to this 
ordinance as Exhibit “1” (the “Property”).  As described below, the Planned Unit Development 
(“PUD”) zoning district is being sought to provide for the development of the Property with 
townhomes containing two units in each building (referred to herein as “duplexes”) with a 
common scheme of development, as shown on the PUD Conceptual Site Plan dated April 26, 
2021 (the “Site Plan”).  The PUD shall be developed in accordance with this PUD Written 
Description and the Site Plan, which is attached to this ordinance as Exhibit “4”. 

 
The Property lies within the Low Density Residential (LDR) land use category on the 

Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and within the Suburban Development Area of the 
Comprehensive Plan.  Surrounding land use designations, zoning districts, and existing uses are 
as follows: 

 Land Use Zoning Use 

South LDR PUD, CCG-1 Single Family Residential, Vacant 

East NC, PBF CO, PBF-1 Single Family Residential 

North LDR RR-Acre, RLD-
70, RLD-60 

Church, Former Landfill, 
Agricultural Activities 

West LDR RLD-60, RR-
Acre 

Single family residential, Vacant 

 

Exhibit 3 
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III. DESCRIPTION OF PERMITTED USES 

A. Maximum Densities/Intensities 

Consistent with the operative provisions of the Future Land Use Element of the 2030 
Comprehensive Plan governing the LDR Suburban Area land use designation, maximum density 
on the Property shall be 7 units per acre. 

B. PUD Conceptual Site Plan  

The Site Plan shows the proposed PUD layout, including the access point, schematic 
internal roadway layout, and other features of the proposed development.  The configuration of 
the development as depicted in the Site Plan is conceptual and revisions to the Site Plan, 
including the internal circulation, may be required as the proposed development proceeds 
through final engineering and site plan review, subject to the review and approval of the 
Planning and Development Department.   

C. Permitted Uses 

1. Permitted uses and structures.  Those uses and structures permitted in the RMD-
A zoning district, except that townhomes shall be subject to Section 656.414 of 
the Zoning Code as modified by Section III.C.6 of this Written Description.  

2. Permissible uses by exception: Those uses permitted by exception in the RMD-A 
zoning district. 

3. Maximum gross density: The LDR land use category in the Suburban 
Development Area (with water and sewer available) permits a maximum of 7 
units per acre.   

4. Lot and yard requirements:  Those lot and yard requirements set forth by the 
RMD-A zoning district, except that townhomes shall be subjection to Section 
656.414 of the Zoning Code as modified by Section III.C.6 of this Written 
Description.  

5. Maximum height of structure:  The maximum heights set forth by the RMD-A 
zoning district. 

6. Townhomes and rowhouses:  The requirements of section 656.414 of the Zoning 
Code shall apply to townhomes developed on the Property, except that the side 
yard set back for townhomes developed as duplexes shall be five (5) feet.   

D. Excavations, Lakes, Ponds 

Excavations, lakes, and ponds, dug as a part of the development’s stormwater retention 
system(s) are permitted, subject to the regulations contained in Part 9 of the Zoning Code.  Such 

Exhibit 3 
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excavations, etc., may commence prior to submittal of construction plans for the subdivision 
improvements (10-set construction plans). 

E. Accessory Uses and Structures 
Accessory uses and structures are permitted if those uses and structures are of the nature 

customarily incidental and clearly subordinate to a permitted principal use or structure and these 
uses and structures are located on the same lot (or contiguous lot in the same ownership) as the 
principal use.  Accessory uses and structures shall be subject to Section 656.403, Zoning Code. 
 
F. Height Limitations 

Building height shall be measured as set forth in Part 16 of the Zoning Code.  
 
 

IV. OVERALL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AND CRITERIA 
 

1. Recreation 
Active recreation will be provided pursuant to Policies 2.2.4 of the Recreation and Open 

Space Element of the Comprehensive Plan and Section 656.420 of the Zoning Code.   
 
2. Access 
Access will be provided as shown on the Site Plan via Morse Avenue.  The location and 

design of the access points on Morse Avenue and internal driveways as shown on the Site Plan 
may vary prior to development; provided, however, that the final design of the access point(s), 
potential connection, and internal roads shall be subject to the review and approval of 
Development Services and the Planning and Development Department.   

 
3. Signage 
Signage will be provided in accordance with Part 13 of the Zoning Code for property 

within the RMD-A zoning district.  
 
4. Construction offices/model homes/real estate sales. 
On-site, temporary construction offices/trailers/model units/rental or sales offices will be 

permitted in any lot, “unit,” or “phase” until that lot, “unit,” or “phase” is built out.  Real estate 
rental or sales activities are permitted within model units.  Associated parking for rental or sales 
activities is permitted adjacent to model units.  

  
5. Silviculture Uses May Continue. 
Silviculture operations are a permitted use in this PUD and may continue on the Property 

until build-out. 
 
6. Landscaping/Buffer 
Landscape and tree protection will be provided in accordance with Part 12 of the City’s 

Zoning Code (Landscape and Tree Protection regulations).   
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7. Modifications 
Amendment to this approved PUD district or any portion thereof may be accomplished 

through an administrative modification, minor modification, or an application filed for rezoning 
as authorized by Section 656.341 of the Zoning Code.  

 
8. Parking 
Off street parking will be provided in accordance with Part 6 of the City’s Zoning Code 

(Off-street Parking and Loading Regulations) (2021), except that no guest parking spaces shall 
be required for townhomes with 2-car garages.  Each townhome unit withing each duplex is 
intended to be developed with a 2-car garage.  Additionally, each townhome lot is intended to be 
30 feet wide, as opposed to the minimum of 25 feet for end units and 15 feet for interior units 
pursuant to Section 656.414 of the Zoning Code.  As such, the development will have ample 
parking within the garages and driveways, without providing additional guest parking.  To the 
extent that any townhomes are developed with single car garages, guest parking shall only be 
provided for townhome units with single car garages in the amount specified by Section 
656.604(a)(2) of the Zoning Code.  

 
9. Sidewalks, Trails and Bikeways 
Sidewalks shall be provided as required in the 2030 Comprehensive Plan and the 

Subdivision Regulations, Chapter 654, Ordinance Code.   
 
10. Impervious Surface 
The required impervious surface ratio applicable to this PUD shall be the ratio required 

for a subdivision zoned RMD-A (70%).  
 
11. Utilities 
Electric power, water and sewer will be provided by JEA. 

 
12. PUD Conceptual Site Plan 
The configuration of the development as depicted on the Site Plan is conceptual, and 

revisions to the Site Plan, including access points, internal circulation, stormwater ponds, and 
other subdivision features and infrastructure, may be required as the proposed development 
proceeds through final engineering and site plan review, subject to the review and approval of 
the Planning and Development Department. 

 
 

V. PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE 
A pre-application conference was held regarding this application on December 4, 2020. 
 
 

VI. JUSTIFICATION FOR THE PUD REZONING. 
As described above, this PUD is being requested to permit the development of a 

townhome (duplex) community with a common scheme of development.  The PUD allows for 
certain deviations from the Zoning Code based on the fact that the intended development is for 
duplexes, and the Zoning Code requirements for townhomes are designed primarily for 
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townhomes containing more than two units within each building.  The PUD design ensures 
consistency with the surrounding zoning and existing uses. 

 
 

VII. PUD/DIFFERENCE FROM USUAL APPLICATION OF THE ZONING CODE 
The PUD differs from the usual application of the Zoning Code in the following respects:  

it binds the Applicant and successors to this Written Description and the Site Plan; it provides for 
site-specific access requirements; it allows for reduced setbacks for townhomes developed as 
duplexes; and it allows for reduced guest parking for townhomes with two-car garages.  
Differentiations from the Zoning Code that are capable of being specifically set forth are outlined 
in the table below. 

 
Element Zoning Code Proposed PUD Reasoning 
Side Yard for 
Duplexes 

Section 656.414 of the Zoning Code 
requires a minimum side yard setback of 
10 feet for end units on townhomes.   

This PUD reduces the side yard setback for 
townhomes developed as duplexes to 5 
feet.  

This PUD allows for development of 
duplexes in a manner consistent with 
the spirit and intent of the Zoning Code.  
Section 656.414 of the Zoning Code is 
intended to address townhomes with 3 
or more units in each building (e.g. it 
contains lot requirements for interior 
units).  In a duplex, both units are end 
units.  Given the fewer units in the 
building and the smaller overall size of 
each building, it is logical to reduce the 
side yard setback.  The proposed 
setback for duplexes of 5 feet is the 
same as for single family homes in the 
RLD-60 zoning district and greater than 
the required setback for single-family 
homes in the RMD-A zoning district.  

Guest 
Parking 

Part 6 of the Zoning Code requires one 
guest parking space for every 3 townhome 
units.  

This PUD requires no guest parking for 
townhome units with 2 car garages.   

The Zoning Code permits interior 
townhome units to be a minimum of 15 
feet wide, which units could not be 
developed with a two-car garage.  This 
PUD proposes duplexes with two-car 
garages.  As such, ample parking will 
be provided in garages and driveways, 
without the need for additional guest 
parking, as is necessary with smaller 
interior units with one-car garages.     

Temporary 
Structures 

The Zoning Code does not clearly permit 
on-site, temporary construction 
offices/models unit/sales and leasing 
offices. 

This PUD permits on-site, temporary 
construction offices/models unit/sales and 
leasing offices. 

This clarifies the Zoning Code and 
assists the Applicant in developing and 
marketing the Property.  

 
 

VIII. Names of Development Team 
 Developer:  Atlee Development Group, Inc. 

Planner/Engineer:  Kimley Horn. 
 Architects:  N/A 
 
 

IX. Land Use Table 
A Land Use Table is attached hereto as Exhibit “F.” 
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PUD REVIEW CRITERIA 
 

1. Consistency With the Comprehensive Plan:   
The PUD will be developed consistent with the LDR land use category of the 2030 

Comprehensive Plan.  The proposed development is consistent with the following objectives and 
policies of the 2030 Comprehensive Plan:  Future Land Use Element Objectives 1.2 and 3.1 and 
Policies 1.1.1, 1.1.9, 1.1.10, 1.1.12, 3.1.1, 3.1.15, and 3.1.11. 

 
2. Consistency with the Concurrency Management System: 
The PUD will comply with the Concurrency and Mobility Management System  
 
3. Allocation of Residential Land Use:  
The PUD is consistent with land use allocations under the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 
 
4. Internal Compatibility:  
The Site Plan addresses access and circulation within the site.  Final engineering plans 

will be subject to review and approval of the City Traffic Engineer. 
 

5. External Compatibility/Intensity of Development:   
The PUD is consistent with and comparable to planned and permitted development in the 

area.  The PUD includes specific design and site planning features complementary to the 
surrounding uses and general character of the area.  Therefore, the proposed PUD is compatible 
in both intensity and density with the surrounding zoning districts and property uses.   
 

6. Maintenance of Common Areas and Infrastructure:  
All common areas and infrastructure, excluding roadways dedicated to the City of 

Jacksonville, will be maintained by the owner, Maintenance Company and/or one or more 
owners’ association(s). 
 

7. Usable Open spaces, Plazas, Recreation Areas:  
The PUD provides ample open spaces and recreational opportunities. 

 
8. Impact on Wetlands:  
Any development impacting wetlands will be permitted pursuant to local, state, and 

federal permitting requirements. 
 

9. Listed Species Regulations:   
The Property is less than fifty acres and therefore a listed species survey is not required. 

 
10. Off-Street Parking Including Loading and Unloading Areas:   
The PUD provides adequate off-street parking. 
 
11. Sidewalks, Trails, and Bikeways:   
The PUD provides for compliance with the subdivision regulations and 2030 

Comprehensive Plan with regards to sidewalks. 
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Exhibit F 

 

Total gross acreage 21.44 ac 100% 

Amount of each different land use by acreage   

                         Residential  21.44 ac 100% 

Total number of dwelling units  136  

Total amount of parks/active recreation  1.36 ac 6.3% 

Maximum coverage of buildings and structures at ground level   

                          Residential Parcel  50% 
 

The land use estimates in this table are subject to change within the allowable densities and intensities 

of use, as set forth in Exhibit 3 (Written Description). 
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